

**Sukh Ram and others vs. Budhi Ram (deceased)
through LRs.**

RSA No.246 of 2023

18.03.2025 Present: Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advocate, for the appellants/applicants.
Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No.16375 of 2023

Time for filing reply to the present application is being sought since 22.07.2024. However, till date reply has not been filed.

By way of indulgence, further time is given to the respondents to do the needful. It is made clear that if no reply is filed on or before the next date of hearing, then the right to file the same shall stand closed without further reference to this Court.

List on **24.04.2025**.

March 18, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**